## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA APPROVING THE SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATIONS TO AND AGREEMENTS WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY (CALRECYCLE) FOR ALL GRANTS FOR WHICH THE CITY OF PASADENA MAY BE ELIGIBLE UNDER THE CALRECYCLE RUBBERIZED PAVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pasadena as follows:

- That the City Council authorizes the submittal of applications to and agreements with CalRecycle for all grants for which the City of Pasadena may be eligible during the term of this Resolution; and
- 2. That the City Manager or his designee (i.e., the Director of Public Works or City Engineer) is hereby authorized and empowered to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit in the name of the City of Pasadena all documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments and requests for payment, and to take any other actions that may be necessary to secure grant funds and implement the approved grant project and to carry out and administer the City's obligations, responsibilities and duties to be performed under the grant program; and
- 3. That the authorization contained in this Resolution shall be and remain effective for five (5) years from the date of adoption of this resolution.

Adopted at the day of	meeting of the City Council of the City of Pasadena on the, 2019, by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
Approved as to form:	MARK JOMSKY, City Clerk

Theodore J. Revnolds

CSW – Deputy City Attorney